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BZA Staff Report

To: Board of Zoning Appeals Members
From: Kevin Tolloty, Associate Planner
Date: July 2, 2012

Re: Case ZB 2012-06 (V)

REQUEST:

Case ZB 2012-06 (V)...111 Commerce Drive. A request for a variance from the City of Franklin Zoning
Ordinance Article 7, Chapter 3 to allow a dumpster enclosure to encroach thirteen and six tenths (13.6) feet
into the required twenty-five (25) foot rear setback in the Industrial: Business Development (IBD) and
Gateway Overlay (GW-OL) zoning districts. The property is located at 111 Commerce Drive.

PURPOSE OF STANDARD:

The “IBD”, Industrial: Business Development zoning district is intended to provide locations for small scale
manufacturing, construction, production, and assembly uses, as well as other light industrial uses. This
district is specifically intended to provide appropriate setbacks and standards for small-scale businesses,
entrepreneurial operations, start-up businesses, and similar operations.

The intent of the Gateway Overlay (GW-OL) district is to require development at the City’s entrances that is
aesthetically consistent, responsive to development pressures, and proportional to the area’s traffic
management issues.

CONSIDERATIONS:
1. The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a dumpster enclosure to be placed in a rear setback.

2. The closest corner of the dumpster enclosure would be situated eleven and four tenths (11.4) feet
from the rear property line.

3. According to Article 7.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, dumpster enclosures are considered accessory
structures and are required to have a minimum twenty-five (25) foot setback from any side or rear
property line.

4. There was a site plan approved, however a dumpster enclosure was not included on those plans. The
original intent was to house the dumpster inside the building.

5. There has also been an unapproved sketch with the dumpster enclosure proposed to be located in
front of the building. This would meet the setback requirements and other zoning requirements.

6. While the previously proposed location in front of the building would meet all zoning requirements,
the Gateway Overlay is fairly restrictive in terms of aesthetics and the location of outdoor storage
areas. Dumpster enclosures are not specifically addressed under the overlay district and therefore are
not specifically subject to its guidelines, but it can be reasonably inferred that locating a dumpster
enclosure in front of the building would violate the spirit of the overlay district.



7. The 2002 Franklin Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Plan, identifies this area as Business Development
Area. “Business development areas are intended to serve as both the permanent home of small scale
businesses and incubators of new local companies. Land uses in business development areas include
manufacturing, light industrial operations, contractor’s offices, and products suppliers. In many
instances the types of businesses in these areas are those that have both commercial and industrial
qualities. The business development areas provide these uses the ability to serve customers in a
setting that allows outdoor storage and the operation of heavy equipment and machinery that often are
involved.”

8. The definition of a practical difficulty, according to the 2004 City of Franklin Zoning Ordinance is: A
difficulty with regard to one's ability to improve land stemming from regulations of this Ordinance.
A practical difficulty is not a "hardship,"” rather it is a situation where the owner could comply with
the regulations within the Zoning Ordinance, but would like a variance from the Developmental
Standards to improve his/her site in practical manner. For instance, a person may request a variance
from a side yard setback due to a large tree that is blocking the only location that would meet the
Development Standards for a new garage location.

9. According to Article 2.5: A special exception or variance ceases to be authorized and is expired if the
obtaining of an Improvement Location Permit, or the execution of the approval has not been
completed within 1 year of the date the variance or special exception is granted. The variance or
special exception shall also expire if the approved construction has not been completed and approved
by the Planning Director as being consistent with all written commitments or conditions, the
requirements of this Ordinance, and all applicable permits within 2 years of the date the approval is
granted.

The surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows:

Surrounding Zoning: Surrounding Land Use:
North: IBD, Industrial: Business Development/GW-OL North: Grand Rental Station
South: IBD, Industrial: Business Development/GW-OL South: Hash CPA Group
East:  IBD, Industrial: Business Development East: Yarnell Electric
West: MXR, Mixed Use: Regional Center/GW-OL West: M&I Bank

CRITERIA FOR DECISIONS:

(**The petitioner will need to address the Criteria for Decisions in their presentation**)

In taking action on all special exception and variance requests, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall use the
following decision criteria, consistent with the requirements of the Indiana Code. The Board may grant a
special exception and a variance from development standards and limitations of this Ordinance if, after a
public hearing, it makes findings of facts in writing (consistent with IC 36-7-4-918.5) that:

DECISION CRITERIA

1. General Welfare: The approval (will or will not) be injurious to the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare of the community.

Staff Finding:

The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of
the community. Previous tenants have located dumpsters in this location (as can be seen from previous aerial
photographs) and this is also an easily accessible location for trash haulers.

ZB 2012-01 (V) Page?2



2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance
(will or will not) be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Finding:
The use and value of adjacent properties will not be affected in an adverse manner as previous tenants have
also place dumpsters in this location, but without the required screening.

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the ordinance (will_or will not) result in a
practical difficulty in the use of the property. This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be based
on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.

Staff Finding:

The strict application of the ordinance will not result in a practical difficulty as the applicant has submitted
previous plans that would meet the requirement. The original site plan with the dumpster to be located inside
the building would meet zoning requirements and therefore would not result in a practical difficulty. The
second sketch, though not officially submitted, placing the dumpster enclosure at the front of the building
would also technically meet zoning requirements. The petitioner should explain how approval of this
variance will result in a practical difficulty in the use of the property.

Please Note: The City of Franklin Board of Zoning Appeals may impose reasonable conditions as part of its approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Based on the written findings above, staff recommends denial of this petition.

If the Board finds that sufficient evidence to approve the Variance and the following modifications to the
petition were made, staff would recommend approval:

1. Area directly north of the dumpster enclosure, where dumpster will be located on days of pick-up, shall
meet dumpster pad requirements for concrete.

Site Photographs

111 Commerce Drive — Side View 111 Commerce Drive — Rear View
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Front Elevation - No Dumpster Enclosure

: I I I
]
| ; | ]
; NN ’
P s AR A2 2 j
VI 1 } TV ¥ s
T 1 N W E =T T
4 g e SR 2=

13
‘ }
T T <1 1
i ] I I i | | I I I |
S \\\\\\\“\\ ST \\\\\\\\\ “\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\ Sy N\\\\\\“\\\\“\\“\\\\\\ TS B 7NN



ktolloty
Text Box
Front Elevation - No Dumpster Enclosure


Front Elevation - With Dumpster Enclosure
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Text Box
Front Elevation - With Dumpster Enclosure
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Side/Rear Elevation - With Proposed Dumpster Enclosure
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Text Box
Side/Rear Elevation - With Proposed Dumpster Enclosure


June 28, 2012 — 8:34um

C: \Users \Public\Documents\CKW 2012\120053\dwg \120053A.dwg

NOTES

I. NO NON-STRUCTURE LIGHTING 1S PROPOSED FOR SITE. IF LIGHTING IS ADDED
ALL LIGHTING MUST BE DOWN SHIELDED.

2. ELEVEN INTERIOR, OR LANDSCAPE TREES ARE PROPOSED. PROPOSED TREE
VARIETIES SHOULD INCLUDE; (2) RIVER BIRCH (BETULA NIGRA), (5) APOLLO MAPLE
(ACER SACCHARUM 'BARRETT COLE), (1) THORNLESS HONEY LOCUST (GLEDITSIA
TRIACANTHOS FORM INERMIS) AND (3) DWARF ALBERTA SPRUCE (PICEA GLAUCA
'CONICA).

3. THE PLACEMENT OF SAID TREES 1S AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. ALL TREES WILL

HAVE A MINIMUM 23 INCH CALIPER AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. THE PROPOSED
TREE TYPE WILL BE AS SHOWN IN TABLE A, DEPENDING ON AVAILABILITY. ALL STREET
TREE PLANTINGS WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRANKLIN CITY STREET TREE
ORDINANCE NO. | 1-02, AND FOLLOW THE CITY OF FRANKLIN TREE BOARD TREE
CARE MANUAL, FOR THE PLANTING AND MAINTENANCE OF STREET TREES, AS
ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF FRANKLIN BOARD OF WORKS, MARCH 22, 201 1.

4.NO PUBLIC SIDEWALKS ARE PROPOSED.

5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE SEEDED AND MULCHED (SOD). ADDITIONAL
EROSION CONTROL MAY BE NECESSARY.

6. TOTAL LOT IS 29,460 SQ. FT.,

THE TOTAL EXISTING HARD SURFACE IS 21,850 SQ. FT. (INCLUDE THE GRAVEL),
AND THE PROPOSED 15 19,350 SQ. FT., FOR A DECREASE OF 2,500 SQ. FT.
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 1S 65%.
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Site Plan

Lot 7 — Franklin Commerce Park

7. 6'X 8 CONCRETE TRASH PAD TO BE LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST END OF
BUILDING. A €' OPAQUE FENCE TO BE INSTALLED AROUND PAD WITH LOCKING GATE.

8. METRO FIBERNET, LLC (D/B/A AS “METRONET”) IS PLANNING TO OVERBUILD
FRANKLIN (INCLUDING WHITELAND AND NEW WHITELAND) WITH A NEW FIBER-TO-THE-
PREMISE (“FTTP”) NETWORK TO PROVIDE HIGH SPEED FIBER INTERNET, FIBER IPTV
AND FIBER TELEPHONE SERVICES. THE EXISTING BUILDING AT | | | COMMERCE DR.
WILL BE USED FOR METRONET’S RETAIL SALES OFFICE AND INSTALLATION/SERVICE
OPERATIONS FOR THE FRANKLIN AREA. THE SITE WILL ALSO HOUSE A NEW SMALL
PRECAST CONCRETE BUILDING FOR BRINGING BACKBONE FIBER AND FOR THE
OPTRONICS FOR THE NEW FTTP NETWORK IN FRANKLIN. ABOUT 5 METRONET
EMPLOYEES WILL WORK IN THE EXISTING BUILDING ON A FULL TIME BASIS.

9. SILT FENCE TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED UNTIL
GROUND COVER HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. CITY OF FRANKLIN RESERVES THE RIGHT
TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL AT ANY TIME PRIOR, DURING, OR
AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

0. DOWN SPOUTS WILL NOT DISCHARGE WITHIN 25' OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

I I. CONCRETE WASHOUT AIRE INDUSTRIAL PART #265-001425 OR EQUIVALENT
TO BE USED ACCORDING TO LOCAL REGUALTIONS.

UTILITY DISCLAIMER

THE UTILITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS AND ON THE
SURVEY MAY NOT BE A COMPLETE INVENTORY OF ALL THE
EXISTING UTILITIES ON AND AROUND THIS SITE. THE LOCATION
AND SIZES OF THESE UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE. THIS
INFORMATION WAS GATHERED OR SUPPLIED BY OTHERS AND
USED BY THE ENGINEER / ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE
ACTUAL. THE ENGINEER / ARCHITECT MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE
FOR ANY INCORRECT OR MISLEADING UTILITY INFORMATION
INDICATED, NOT INDICATED, OR IMPLIED ON THESE PLANS.
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THIS DRAWING/COMPUTER FILE, IDEAS, DESIGN AND CONCEPTS CONTAINED HEREIN
ARE THE EXCLUSIVE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF CKW LAND SURVEYING, INC. @
ANY REPRODUCTION OR REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART,

WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM CKW LAND SURVEYING, INC. IS PROHIBITED. £
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Surveying, Inc.
301 East Jefferson St.
Franklin, Indiana 46131
(317) 736-0781 — Office
(317) 736-0791 — Fax

Prepared For:

Cinergy Metronet
3701 Communications Way
Evansville, Indiana 47715
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Technology Center
111 Commerce Drive
Franklin, Indiana 46131
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